

GAHC010054132021



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/1844/2021

NRIPEN KUMAR MILI
S/O LATE BABUL MILI,
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KARKI CHUK GAON, PO KARKI CHUK
DIST MAJULI, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY , DEPT OF
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION, GOVT. OF ASSAM GHY 06

2:THE STATE LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

REPRESENTED BY THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI 19 KAMRUPM ASSAM

3:THE DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MAJULI/JORHAT DISTRICT
REPRESENTED BY DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
MAJULI/JORHAT DISTRICT

4:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER

MAJULI/JORHAT DISTRICT

5:THE BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER

MAJULI BLOCK
MAJULI DISTRICT

6:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

MAJULI DISTRICT

7:SRI PRADIP NATH
HEADMASTER KARKICHUK JANAJATI ME SCHOOL
PO KARKICHUK
DIST MAJULI

8:SRI AVOYRAM NARAH
TUTOR
KARKICHUK JANAJATI ME SCHOOL
PO KARKICHUK
DIST MAJULI

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. B K DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, ELEM. EDU

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ACHINTYA MALLA BUJOR BARUA

ORDER

19.03.2021

Heard Mr. BK Das, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. N Phukan, learned counsel for the Elementary Education Department, Government of Assam and Mr. SR Barua, learned counsel for the respondent No.3 being the Deputy Commissioner, Majuli.

Issue notice, returnable by four weeks.

Extra copies of the writ petition be served on the learned counsel for the respondents as indicated above within 3(three) days.

Petitioner to take steps for service of notice on the respondents No.7 and 8 by registered post with A/D within three days.

By the order impugned, the respondent No.8 Sri Avoyram Naran along with Late Toran Chandra Nath were provincialised under the *Assam Education (Provincialisation of Services of Teachers and Re-organisation of Educational Institutions) Act, 2017*. It is stated that Toran Chandra Nath died on 18.11.2016 and his death certificate has also been annexed as Annexure-4 to

the writ petition.

List after four weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant