

GAHC010054132021



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/1844/2021**

NRIPEN KUMAR MILI  
S/O LATE BABUL MILI,  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KARKI CHUK GAON, PO KARKI CHUK  
DIST MAJULI, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY , DEPT OF  
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION, GOVT. OF ASSAM GHY 06

2:THE STATE LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

REPRESENTED BY THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION  
KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI 19 KAMRUPM ASSAM

3:THE DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MAJULI/JORHAT DISTRICT  
REPRESENTED BY DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
MAJULI/JORHAT DISTRICT

4:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER

MAJULI/JORHAT DISTRICT

5:THE BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER

MAJULI BLOCK  
MAJULI DISTRICT

6:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

MAJULI DISTRICT

7:SRI PRADIP NATH  
HEADMASTER KARKICHUK JANAJATI ME SCHOOL  
PO KARKICHUK  
DIST MAJULI

8:SRI AVOYRAM NARAH  
TUTOR  
KARKICHUK JANAJATI ME SCHOOL  
PO KARKICHUK  
DIST MAJULI

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. B K DAS

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, ELEM. EDU

**BEFORE**  
**DEPUTY REGISTRAR (G AND C) - MR. KAUSTUVMANI GOSWAMI**

**ORDER**

**Date : 09.12.2022**

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears for the petitioner.

Perused the records.

The office note dated 23.11.2022 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 7 & 8 by registered post with A/D on 10.05.2022.

It appears that neither the A/D cards nor the un-served notices have been received back in respect of the aforesaid respondents.

In view of the above, the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps for service of notice on the respondent Nos. 7 & 8 by registered post with A/D as well as by usual Court process through the office of the learned Munsiff No. 1, Majuli, within 10(ten) days.

Let the matter be listed again before the Lawazima Court in the first week of January, 2023.

**Deputy Registrar (G&C)**

**Comparing Assistant**